

PALETTE MULTIMEDIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 420056-K)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

	Unaudited As At 31 December 2014 RM'000	Audited As At 31 December 2013 RM'000
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	67	122
Intangible Assets	11,028	15,535
Total Non-Current Assets	<u>11,095</u>	<u>15,657</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	446	460
Trade Receivables	2,607	4,156
Other Receivables	435	405
Deposits, cash and bank balances	491	771
	<u>3,979</u>	<u>5,792</u>
Assets classified as held for sale	-	6
Total Current Assets	<u>3,979</u>	<u>5,798</u>
Total Assets	<u>15,074</u>	<u>21,456</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>		
Capital and Reserves		
Share capital	11,621	29,053
Share premium	151	4,296
Warrants reserve	2,629	2,629
Accumulated loss	(5,597)	(20,253)
Other reserves	13	39
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	<u>8,817</u>	<u>15,764</u>
Non-controlling interests	-	18
Total Equity	<u>8,817</u>	<u>15,782</u>
Non-Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	1,717	-
Deferred tax liabilities	-	361
Total Non-Current Liabilities	<u>1,717</u>	<u>361</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	4,540	5,283
	<u>4,540</u>	<u>5,283</u>
Liabilities classified as held for sale	-	30
Total Current Liabilities	<u>4,540</u>	<u>5,313</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>6,257</u>	<u>5,674</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities	<u>15,074</u>	<u>21,456</u>
	-	-
Net Assets Per Share Attributable to owners of the Company (Sen)	3.03	5.43

Note:

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

	Unaudited 2014 Current Qtr Ended 31-Dec RM'000	Unaudited 2013 Comparative Qtr Ended 31-Dec RM'000	Unaudited 2014 Cumulative YTD 31-Dec RM'000	Audited 2013 Cumulative YTD 31-Dec RM'000
Revenue	972	2,230	1,293	3,629
Cost of sales	<u>(154)</u>	<u>(531)</u>	<u>(271)</u>	<u>(1,092)</u>
Gross profit	818	1,699	1,022	2,537
Other income	2	444	215	548
Selling and distribution	(107)	(520)	(590)	(616)
Administrative and general expenses	<u>(4,589)</u>	<u>(470)</u>	<u>(6,496)</u>	<u>(3,937)</u>
Profit / (Loss) from operations	(3,876)	1,153	(5,849)	(1,468)
Finance Cost	<u>(1,312)</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>(1,312)</u>	<u>(3,883)</u>
Profit / (Loss) before tax	(5,188)	1,174	(7,161)	(5,351)
Profit / (Loss) before tax is stated after charging/(crediting):-				
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables	(1)	(6)	(168)	(6)
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiary	-	-	(45)	-
Bad debts recovered	-	-	-	(52)
Interest income	-	(3)	(2)	(19)
Impairment loss on intangible assets	3,959	-	3,959	-
Inventories written off	15	-	15	-
Interest expenses	1,312	(21)	1,312	3,883
Depreciation and amortisation	145	230	618	889
Foreign exchange loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>62</u>	<u>5</u>
Income tax expense	<u>361</u>	<u>(366)</u>	<u>361</u>	<u>(366)</u>
profit / (Loss) for the period	(4,827)	808	(6,800)	(5,717)
Foreign currency translation	-	-	(20)	4
Total comprehensive income / (loss)	<u>(4,827)</u>	<u>808</u>	<u>(6,820)</u>	<u>(5,713)</u>
Attributable to :-				
Owners of the Company	(4,827)	807	(6,800)	(5,721)
Non-Controlling Interests	-	1	-	4
	<u>(4,827)</u>	<u>808</u>	<u>(6,800)</u>	<u>(5,717)</u>
Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:-				
Owners of the Company	(4,827)	810	(6,802)	(5,713)
Non-Controlling Interests	-	(2)	(18)	-
	<u>(4,827)</u>	<u>808</u>	<u>(6,820)</u>	<u>(5,713)</u>
Earnings / (Loss) per share - Basic (sen)	(1.66)	0.28	(2.34)	(1.97)
- Diluted (sen)	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note:

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PALETTE MULTIMEDIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 420056-K)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Warrants Reserve RM'000	Other Reserves - ESOS Reserve RM'000	Other Reserves - Foreign Exchange Reserve RM'000	Accumulated loss RM'000	Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Company RM'000	Non-Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
Quarter ended 31 December 2014									
Balance as at 1 January 2014	29,053	4,296	2,629	13	26	(20,253)	15,764	18	15,782
Foreign exchange difference	-	-	-	-	(26)	24	(2)	(18)	(20)
Total Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(26)	24	(2)	(18)	(20)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(6,800)	(6,800)	-	(6,800)
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(26)	(6,776)	(6,802)	(18)	(6,820)
Share premium & par value reduction	(17,432)	(4,000)	-	-	-	21,432	-	-	-
Expenses relating to Share premium & par value reduction	-	(145)	-	-	-	-	(145)	-	(145)
Balance as at 31 December 2014 (Unaudited)	11,621	151	2,629	13	-	(5,597)	8,817	-	8,817

Quarter ended 31 December 2013

Balance as at 1 January 2013	29,053	4,296	-	13	18	(14,532)	18,848	18	18,866
Foreign exchange difference	-	-	-	-	8	-	8	(4)	4
Total Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	8	-	8	(4)	4
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(5,721)	(5,721)	4	(5,717)
Comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	8	(5,721)	(5,713)	-	(5,713)
Renounceable Rights Issue of Warrants	-	-	2,905	-	-	-	2,905	-	2,905
Expenses relating to Rights Issue of Warrants	-	-	(276)	-	-	-	(276)	-	(276)
Balance as at 31 December 2013 (Audited)	29,053	4,296	2,629	13	26	(20,253)	15,764	18	15,782

Note:

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

PALETTE MULTIMEDIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 420056-K)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014**

	Unaudited 12 Months Ended 31/12/2014 RM'000	Audited 12 Months Ended 31/12/2013 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before tax	(7,161)	(5,351)
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of intangible assets	548	739
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	70	150
Cash discount allowed	176	-
Impairment loss on intangible assets	3,959	-
Interest expense	1,312	3,883
Bad debts written off	-	235
Inventories written off	15	-
Deposit written off	6	64
Development costs written off	-	132
Interest income	(2)	(19)
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiary	(45)	-
Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables	(168)	(6)
Operating loss before changes in working capital	<u>(1,290)</u>	<u>(173)</u>
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	(177)	57
Decrease in trade and other receivables	1,687	13,514
Decrease in trade and other payables	<u>(368)</u>	<u>(10,942)</u>
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	(147)	2,456
Interest paid	-	(3,883)
Interest received	2	19
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(145)</u>	<u>(1,408)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	<u>(15)</u>	<u>(29)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(15)</u>	<u>(29)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Decrease in borrowings	-	(391)
Proceeds from issuance of warrants, net of listing expenses	-	2,629
Expenses relating to Share premium & par value reduction	<u>(145)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	<u>(145)</u>	<u>2,238</u>
NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(306)	801
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	26	4
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY	771	(34)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER	<u>491</u>	<u>771</u>

Note:

The condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Accounting Policies and Methods Of Computation

The 4th quarter financial report ended 31 December 2014 is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") for the ACE Market.

The report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The explanatory notes attached to the quarterly financial report provide an explanation on events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2013.

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 except with the adoption of the following MFRS:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014:

Amendments to MFRS 10 : Consolidated Financial Statements - Investment Entities
Amendments to MFRS 12 : Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities - Investment Entities
Amendments to MFRS 127 : Separate Financial Statements - Investment Entities
Amendments to MFRS 132 : Financial Instruments : Presentation - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to MFRS 136 : Impairment of Asset - Recoverable Amount Disclosures For Non-Financial Assets
Amendments to MFRS 139 : Financial Instruments : Recognition and Measurement - Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting
IC Interpretation 21 : Levies

The adoption of the above do not have any significant financial impact on the Group upon their initial application.

2. Audit Report

Other than qualification on the foreign subsidiary on the appropriateness of preparing the financial statements on a going concern basis, the auditors' report of the Company's annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 was not subject to any other qualification.

3. Segmental Reporting

Geographical segment

The business of the Group is managed principally in Malaysia and its products are distributed mainly in Malaysia.

Business segment

The Group is principally engaged in the business of design, development and marketing of information technology related product and services. Business segmental information has therefore not been prepared as the Group's revenue, operating profit, asset employed, liabilities, capital expenditure, depreciation and non-cash expenses are mainly confirmed to one business segment.

4. Unusual Items

During the quarter under review, there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group.

5. Changes In Estimates Of Amount Reported Previously Affecting Current Interim Period

There are no changes in estimates of amount reported that will have a material effect in the current interim period.

6. Seasonality or Cyclicity

The operations of the Group are not subject to any seasonality or cyclicity factors.

7. Dividends Paid Or Proposed

Dividends were neither paid nor proposed during the current interim period.

8. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group has not carried out any valuation on its property, plant & equipment.

9. Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities.

10. Change In The Composition of The Group

There has been no change in the composition of the Group during the interim period under review.

PALETTE MULTIMEDIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 420056-K)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES**11. Discontinued Operation**

There were no discontinued operations within the activities of the Group for the quarter under review.

12. Capital Commitments

There were no capital commitments for the purchase of any property, plant and equipment or any other expenses that were not accounted for in the financial statements of the quarter under review.

13. Changes In Contingent Liabilities & Assets

There are no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

14. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the reporting quarter that have not been reflected in the quarter under review.

Additional Information As Per ACE Market Listing Requirement**15. Review Of Performance**

During the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a net loss attributable to Owners of the Company of RM4.83 million on the back of RM0.97 million revenue representing an adverse performance as compared to a net profit attributable to Owners of the Company of RM0.81 million in the comparative quarter of the preceding year.

16. Material Change In the Loss Before Taxation Compared To The Results of Immediate Preceding Quarter

	Individual Quarter Ended	
	31-Dec-14	30-Sep-14
	RM'000	
Operating profit / (loss)	83	(826)
Less : Impairment loss on IP	(3,959)	-
Less : Late payment interest	(1,312)	-
Loss before tax	<u>(5,188)</u>	<u>(826)</u>

The Group recorded an Operating profit of RM0.083 million in the current quarter as compared to an Operating loss of RM0.826 million in the immediate preceding quarter.

During current quarter under review, the Group has taken in the impairment loss of Intellectual Property amounted RM3.959 million and late payment interest RM1.312 million, hence the Group's result became loss before tax RM5.188 million.

17. Commentary Of Prospects

Palette continues its work in developing new software solutions; the delivery of the United Crest mobile health monitoring system as well as a major software project for a telecommunications company. The Palette R&D group has gained valuable experience in developing mobile systems in addition to its existing expertise in developing network systems and this is creating new opportunities. For Q1 2015 we expect to complete the successful delivery of both projects as well as to commence on new work for the remainder of 2015. Palette will further build its expertise in mobile application development, "the internet of things" and network software development.

18. Profit Forecast

There were no profit forecast announced in the current interim period and financial year to date under review, hence there was no comparison between actual and forecast results.

19. Taxation

The company and its subsidiaries, no taxable profit is expected due to the losses made on the year-to-date.

20. Unquoted Investments / Properties

There were no purchase or sales of unquoted investments or properties during the current interim period under review.

21. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the current interim period under review.

22. Status of Corporate Proposal

There were no Corporate Proposal during the current interim period under review.

23. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

There were no borrowings and debts securities for the financial quarter under review.

PALETTE MULTIMEDIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 420056-K)

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES**24. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

25. Material Litigation

There were no Material Litigation for the financial quarter under review.

26. Realised and Unrealised Profits/Losses

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Securities issued a directive to all listed issuers pursuant to Rules 2.07 and 2.23 of Bursa Securities ACE Market Listing Requirements. The directive requires all listed issuers to disclose the breakdown of the unappropriated profits or accumulated losses as at the end of the reporting period, into realised and unrealised profits and losses.

On 20 December 2010, Bursa Securities further issued guidance on the disclose and the format period.

The breakdown of accumulated losses of the Group and the Company as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised losses, pursuant to the directive, is as follows:

	Group 31/12/2014 RM'000	Group 31/12/2013 RM'000
Total accumulated losses of Palette Multimedia Berhad and it's subsidiaries:		
- Realised	(3,657)	(19,402)
- Unrealised - in respect of other items of income and expense	-	(361)
	<u>(3,657)</u>	<u>(19,763)</u>
Add: Consolidation adjustments	(1,940)	(490)
Total Group accumulated losses as per consolidated accounts	<u>(5,597)</u>	<u>(20,253)</u>

The determination of realised and unrealised losses is based on the Guidedance of Special Matter No.1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2010.

The disclosure of realised and unrealised losses above is solely for complying with the disclosure requirements stipulated in the directive of Bursa Malaysia and should not be applied for any other purposes.

27. Dividends Payable

The Board of Directors does not recommend any interim dividends for the current quarter ended 31 Dec 2014.

28. Basic Loss Per Share

(a) Basic

The basic loss per share for the quarter and cumulative year to date are computed as follow:

	Individual Quarter Ended		Cumulative YTD	
	31-Dec-14	31-Dec-13	31-Dec-14	31-Dec-13
Net Profit / (Loss) After Tax & Non-Controlling Int(RM'000)	<u>(4,827)</u>	<u>807</u>	<u>(6,800)</u>	<u>(5,721)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	<u>290,527</u>	<u>290,527</u>	<u>290,527</u>	<u>290,527</u>
Basic profit / (Loss) Per Share (sen)	<u>(1.66)</u>	<u>0.28</u>	<u>(2.34)</u>	<u>(1.97)</u>

(b) Diluted

There is no dilution effect on the earning per share during the quarter and cumulative year to date since the exercise price of the outstanding options is higher than the weighted average market price of share traded.